## Fire Service Training Commission REGULAR MEETING AGENDA AND ANNOUNCEMENT

# Kansas Fire & Rescue Training Institute The University of Kansas

#### Wednesday, February 14, 2024 10:00 AM

The Kansas Fire Service Training Commission will meet in person *and* via Zoom Wednesday, February 14, 2024 at 10:00. In person meeting will be held at Kansas Fire & Rescue Training Institute, 1515 St. Andrews Drive, Lawrence, KS 66049 in Classroom #25. Zoom information is below:

Join Zoom Meeting

https://kansas.zoom.us/j/95200073544

Meeting ID: 952 0007 3544

Passcode: 240096

The following topics will be subject to Fire Service Training Commission consideration, discussion, approval, or other action. All items on the agenda are set for possible action.

The order of the Agenda may be changed by order of the Fire Service Training Commission.

#### 1. Call to Order/Roll Call/Affirmation of Quorum

- 2. Public Forum- Public comments are limited to three-minutes. Persons may submit written comments of any length for the Fire Service Training Commission files. Those wishing to address the Commission should notify the Chair, Vice Chair, or the Director of KFRTI prior to the meeting. At the conclusion of the public forum, individual Fire Service Training Commission members may respond to comments made by those individuals who have addressed the Commission and may ask staff to review a matter and place it on a future agenda. However, the Fire Service Training Commission members may not discuss or take action on a matter raised during a call to the public, that is not already on the agenda, and are not obligated to comment upon materials or presentations made by the public.
- 3. Consent Agenda- The Consent Agenda contains items which might require action by the Fire Service Training Commission but are generally routine items not requiring the Commission's discussion. Usually, a single motion will approve all items on the Consent Agenda, including any resolutions. However, a Fire Service Training Commission member may remove any item on the consent agenda and that item will be discussed and voted upon separately.
  - a. There are no items on the Consent Agenda.
  - b. Approval of Minutes of November 9, 2023 Kansas Fire Service Training Commission Meeting

- 4. Chair's Report
- 5. Vice Chair's Report
- 6. Director's Report
- 7. Business
  - a. Old Business:

### **Fire Service Training Commission**

- 1. FSTC members update Kansas Forest Service, State Fire Marshal, Pro Chiefs
- 2. State Statute Updates Committee
- b. New Business
  - 1. 2024 commission appointment renewals and updates
  - 2. Review on the monthly training opportunities document
  - 3. Bylaw review
  - 4. Legislative Committee Update
  - 5. Building Update
  - 6. Introduction of Ken Fowler
- 8. Future Agenda Items
- 9. Adjournment